

Terms and Conditions for the use of Preservica Starter Edition

1 Interpretation

1.1 The definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause apply in the Agreement.

Acceptable Use Policy: Preservica's acceptable use policy, as published on the Site.

Agreement: the agreement between Preservica and the Client in relation to the Subscription and the terms of which are set out in these Terms, Policies and the documents referred to in them.

Annual Subscription Fees: the annual fees payable by the Client with a Paid Account for the Subscription Services, being the fees set out in the Order, as increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with these Terms.

Applicable Laws: For North American customers, these are the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the United States of America. For UK and Rest of World customers, these are the laws of England and Wales. For all customers these include any other laws or regulations, regulatory policies, guidelines or industry codes which apply to the provision of the Services..

Authorized Users: The Client, and those employees, agents and independent contractors of the Client who are authorized by the Client to use the Subscription Services and the Documentation in a Paid Account.

Business Day: For North American customers, any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, public holiday in the District of Massachusetts or a federal holiday in the United States of America. For UK and Rest of World customers, any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England.

Business Hours: For North American customers, 8.30 am to 5.30 pm U.S. Eastern Time, each Business Day. For UK and Rest of World customers, 8.30 am to 5.30 pm UK time, each Business Day.

Change Order: a written or online request from the Client for changes to the Subscription or the Storage Allowance.

Client: the person identified in the Order as the Client.

Client Administrator: the person named in the Order as the Client administrator or any substitute appointed in accordance with these Terms.

Client Data: the data inputted, transmitted, distributed, accessed, stored or uploaded by or on behalf of the Client in connection with its use of the Subscription Services.

Client Default: means any failure of the Client to comply with the requirements of these Terms or use the Services in accordance with Preservica's instructions.

Confidential Information: information that is proprietary or confidential and is either clearly labelled as such or identified as Confidential Information in clause 12.

Deliverables: any documents, software, information or materials that Preservica provides to the Client in connection with the Additional Services.

Documentation: the documents made available to the Client by Preservica on the Site which set out a description of the Subscription Services and the user instructions for the Subscription Services.

Effective Date: has the meaning set out in the Order or the date of acceptance of these Terms and Conditions for a Free Account.

Fees: the Annual Subscription Fees for a Paid Account.

Free Account: the storage space and features provided in the Subscription as described in the Subscription Plans and requiring no payment.

Insolvency Event: an event whereby a party a) is the subject of a resolution, court order, application to court or notice filed at court in respect of its winding up or administration; b) ceases to do business in the normal course; c) suspends or threatens to suspend payment of its debts or is unable to pay its debts; d) enters into a composition, compromise or similar arrangement with its creditors; e) makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors or is subject to the appointment of an administrator, liquidator or receiver to take charge of any or all of the party's property; f) seeks protection under any bankruptcy, receivership, trust deed, creditors arrangement, composition or comparable proceeding or such a proceeding is instituted against the other Party and is not dismissed within ninety (90) days; or f) is the subject of any similar or analogous event in any jurisdiction.

Intellectual Property Rights: all patents, copyrights, design rights, trademarks, software code, service marks, trade secrets, know-how, database rights and

other rights in the nature of intellectual property rights (whether registered or unregistered) and all applications for the same, anywhere in the world whether or not now existing or applied for and all accrued rights of action in respect of any such rights

Order: means the Client's order for the Services, as set out in Preservica's online registration on the Site, the Software, standard electronic or hard copy order form and accepted in writing by Preservica.

Paid Account: the addition of storage space and paid features to the Subscription as described in the Subscription Plans and requiring payment.

Payment Period: means each period time during the Subscription Term in respect of which an instalment of the Fees will be payable, being a period of 1 year.

Permitted Usage: This subscription only permits the Client to preserve digital information for its internal purposes only. It may not be used to provide digital preservation services to third parties.

Policies: the Acceptable Use Policy, GDPR Data Sharing Policy, Support Service Policy and the Privacy Policy.

Preservica: For North American customers, Preservica Inc., as further described in the Order. For UK and Rest of World customers, Preservica Limited, as further described in the Order.

Privacy Policy: Preservica's privacy policy, as published on the Site.

Prohibited Content: any Client Data that: a) does not comply with Applicable Laws; b) does not comply with the Acceptable Use Policy; or c) which is likely to have an adverse effect on Preservica or other users of the Subscription Services.

Rest of World: All regions excluding North America and UK.

Server Location: For Australian and Oceania customers, Sydney (Australia APAC). For USA customers, North Virginia (USA). For UK customers, London (UK). For Canada customers, Montreal (Canada).

Service Levels: the service levels to which the Subscription Services are to be provided, as set out in the Support Service Policy.

Services: the Subscription Services.

Site: Preservica's website at www.preservica.com or any other website notified by Preservica to the Client from time to time for use in connection with the Subscription Services.

Software: the Starter software applications provided by Preservica as part of the Subscription Services.

Standard Rates: means Preservica's standard rates from time to time in respect of the Subscription Plans.

Storage Allowance: the quantity of Client Data that the Client is entitled to store via the Subscription Services, being the quantity purchased by the Client under an Order or Change Order.

Subscription: means the Client's subscription to the Subscription Services on the Subscription Plan selected by the Client, being the Subscription Plan set out in the Order, as upgraded or downgraded from time to time in accordance with these Terms.

Subscription Plans: in relation to the Subscription Services, the packages of services and data storage allowances offered by Preservica from time to time.

Subscription Services: the subscription services provided by Preservica to the Client via the Site, as described in the Order and Documentation.

Support Service Policy: Preservica's policy for providing support in relation to the Subscription Services, as published on the Site.

Subscription Term: the period of the Subscription, as set out in the Order form for a Paid Account or for as long as the client requires for a Free Account, subject to clause 15.

Terms: these terms and conditions.

Virus: anything or device (including any software, code, file or program) which may: prevent, impair or otherwise adversely affect the operation of any computer software, hardware or network, any telecommunications service, equipment or network or any other service or device; prevent, impair or otherwise adversely affect access to or the operation of any program or data, including the reliability of any program or data (whether by re-arranging, altering or erasing the program or data in whole or part or otherwise); or adversely affect the user experience, including worms, trojan horses, viruses and other similar things or devices.

1.2 A person includes an individual, company, partnership, government authority, agency, corporation or other organization organized or incorporated under

- the laws of any of the states of the United States of America and that person's legal and personal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 1.3 Words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 1.4 References to "including" or "includes" shall be deemed to have the words "without limitation" inserted after them.
- 1.5 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as it is amended from time to time and to any subordinate legislation made under it.
- 1.6 A reference to writing or written includes e-mail.
- 1.7 The term "personal data" means information about individuals that includes names, addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, driver's license numbers, state-issued identification card numbers, financial account number, and/or credit or debit card numbers with or without any required security code, access code, personal identification number or password.
- 1.8 In relation to the Subscription, a reference to an "upgrade" is to the Client upgrading its Subscription to a Subscription Plan that attracts higher Annual Subscription Fees and a reference to a "downgrade" shall have the converse meaning.
- 1.9 Unless otherwise stated, a reference in these Terms to the Documentation or any Policy is to the Documentation or Policy as amended from time to time in accordance with these Terms.
- 2 Access to the Subscription Services**
- 2.1 Subject to the Client online registration or pre-paying the Annual Subscription Fees and to the restrictions and requirements in these Terms, Preservica hereby grants to the Client a non-exclusive, non-transferable right to permit the Authorized Users to use the Subscription Services, the Software and the Documentation during the Subscription Term for the Permitted Usage up to the limits of the Storage Allowance.
- 2.2 In relation to the Authorized Users, the Client undertakes that:
- 2.2.1 it shall, and shall procure that its Authorized Users shall, comply with the Acceptable Use Policy;
- 2.2.2 each Authorized User shall be a named individual;
- 2.2.3 each Authorized User shall be assigned a username by the Client Administrator which shall consist of that Authorized User's email address;
- 2.2.4 Authorized Users shall not be permitted or provided with the means to create guest accounts in relation to the use of the Subscription Services;
- 2.2.5 each Authorized User shall keep a secure password for his use of the Subscription Services, the Software and Documentation and that each Authorized User shall keep his password confidential; and
- 2.2.6 it shall maintain a written, up to date list of current Authorized Users and provide such list to Preservica within 5 Business Days of Preservica's written request at any time or times;
- 2.3 The Client shall permit Preservica to audit the Subscription Services to establish the Client's compliance with these Terms, provided that audits shall be conducted on reasonable notice and so as to cause as little disruption to the Client's use of the Subscription Services as is reasonably practicable. Such audits may be conducted no more than once per quarter unless Preservica has reasonable grounds to suspect that the Client is in breach of these Terms, in which case they can be conducted at such intervals as is reasonably required by Preservica to investigate its suspicions.
- 2.4 If any of the audits referred to in clause 2.3 reveal that any password has been provided to any individual who is not an Authorized User, then without prejudice to Preservica's other rights, the Client shall promptly disable such passwords and the Client Administrator may not issue any new passwords to any such individual.
- 2.5 The Client shall not, and shall procure that its Authorized Users shall not, access, store, distribute or transmit any Viruses, or any Prohibited Content.
- 2.6 The Client shall not, and shall procure that its Authorized Users shall not:
- 2.6.1 except as may be allowed by any Applicable Law which is incapable of exclusion by agreement between the parties:
- a) attempt to copy, modify, repair, duplicate, create derivative works from, frame, mirror, republish, download, display, transmit, or distribute all or any portion of the Software and/or Documentation (as applicable) in any form or media or by any means, except to the extent expressly permitted under these Terms; or
- b) attempt to reverse compile, disassemble, reverse engineer or otherwise reduce to human-perceivable form all or any part of the Software; or
- 2.6.2 access all or any part of the Subscription Services, the Software and Documentation in order to build a product or service which competes with the Subscription Services and/or the Documentation;
- 2.6.3 without Preservica's prior written consent, use the Subscription Services, the Software and/or Documentation to provide services to third parties, unless such activity is specifically permitted under the Permitted Usage;
- 2.6.4 subject to clause 23.1, license, sell, rent, lease, transfer, assign, distribute, display, disclose, or otherwise commercially exploit, or otherwise make the Subscription Services, the Software and/or Documentation available to any third party except the Authorized Users,
- 2.6.5 attempt to obtain, or assist third parties in obtaining, access to the Subscription Services, the Software and/or Documentation, other than as provided under this clause 2.
- 2.7 The Client shall ensure that all information provided to Preservica (including information provided in connection with its registration for the Subscription Services and its Change Orders) is accurate, complete and not misleading.
- 2.8 The Client shall, and shall procure that the Authorized Users shall, use its and their reasonable endeavors to prevent any unauthorized access to, or use of, the Subscription Services, the Software and/or the Documentation and, in the event of any such unauthorized access or use, promptly notify Preservica.
- 2.9 The rights provided under this clause 2 are granted to the Client only, and shall not be considered granted to any subsidiary, holding company or any other entity within the Client's group unless otherwise specifically permitted or granted under the Client's Permitted Usage.
- 3 Services**
- 3.1 Preservica shall, during the Subscription Term, provide the Subscription Services and make available the Documentation to the Client on and subject to the terms of the Agreement.
- 3.2 In consideration for the payment of the Annual Subscription Fees for a Paid Account, Preservica will, as part of the Subscription Services, provide the Client with Preservica's support services during Business Hours in accordance with the Support Service Policy..
- 4 Preservica's Obligations**
- 4.1 Preservica undertakes that the Services will be performed substantially in accordance with the Documentation and with reasonable skill and care and that any Deliverables will materially comply with any specification agreed in writing between Preservica and the Client.
- 4.2 The undertaking at clause 4.1 shall not apply to the extent of any non-conformance which is caused by a Client Default.
- 4.3 Preservica shall use its reasonable endeavors to ensure that the Subscription Services meet or exceed the Service Levels but shall not be responsible for any failure to meet or exceed the Service Levels which is caused by a Client Default.
- 4.4 If the Services do not conform with the undertaking in clause 4.1, Preservica will, at its expense, use all reasonable commercial endeavors to correct any such non-conformance promptly, or provide the Client with an alternative means of accomplishing the desired performance. Such correction or substitution constitutes the Client's sole and exclusive remedy for any breach of the undertaking set out in clause 4.1.
- 4.5 Notwithstanding the foregoing, Preservica:
- 4.5.1 does not warrant that the Client's use of the Subscription Services will be uninterrupted or error-free; nor that the Services, Software, Documentation, Deliverables and/or the information obtained by the Client through the Subscription Services will meet the Client's requirements; and
- 4.5.2 is not responsible for any delays, delivery failures, or any other loss or damage resulting from the transfer of data over communications networks and facilities, including the internet, and the Client acknowledges that the Subscription Services, the Software and Documentation may be subject to limitations, delays and other problems inherent in the use of such communications facilities.
- 4.6 Nothing shall prevent Preservica from providing the Subscription Services to any third party.
- 4.7 Preservica warrants that it has and will maintain all necessary licenses, consents, and permissions necessary for the performance of its obligations under the Agreement.
- 5 Client data**
- 5.1 The Client warrants that it owns, is a licensee of or has the legal right to use all rights, title and interest in and to all of the Client Data and shall have sole

responsibility for the legality, reliability, integrity, accuracy and quality of the Client Data and the right to store Client Data within the Server Location.

- 5.2 During the term of this agreement, Client hereby grants to Preservica a royalty-free, worldwide right and license to access, copy, store, process, distribute, transmit, display and otherwise use the Client Data for the purposes of providing the Services. and the Support Services to Client.
- 5.3 Preservica shall, in providing the Subscription Services, comply with its Privacy Policy.
- 5.4 If Preservica processes any personal data on the Client's behalf when performing its obligations under the Agreement, the parties record their intention that the Client shall be the data controller and Preservica shall be a data processor and in any such case:
- 5.4.1 the Client shall ensure that it has all consents and permissions necessary for the lawful use, processing and transfer of such personal data in connection with the Subscription Services;
- 5.4.2 Preservica shall process the personal data only in accordance with these Terms and any lawful instructions reasonably given by the Client from time to time;
- 5.4.3 the servers on which Client Data shall be stored will be situated within the Server Location provided that personal data provided by the Client or Authorized Users may be transferred outside the Server Location in accordance with the Privacy Policy; and
- 5.4.4 each party shall take appropriate technical and organizational measures against unauthorized or unlawful processing of the personal data or its accidental loss, destruction or damage.
- 5.5 Preservica will not intentionally edit, disclose, delete, transmit or use the Client Data except:
- 5.5.1 for the purpose of and to the extent necessary for providing the Subscription Services or complying with the Client's instructions;
- 5.5.2 as required by Applicable Laws; or
- 5.5.3 as otherwise expressly permitted under these Terms.
- 5.6 Preservica shall be entitled, but not obliged, to monitor the Client Data and to delete, remove, or suspend the Client's access to any Client Data which constitutes or contains Prohibited Content.

6 Client's obligations

- 6.1 The Client shall:
- 6.1.1 provide Preservica with all necessary co-operation and access to information as Preservica reasonably requires to perform the Services, including but not limited to Client Data, security access information and configuration services;
- 6.1.2 comply with all Applicable Laws with respect to the Services;
- 6.1.3 carry out all other Client responsibilities set out in these Terms in a timely and efficient manner. In the event of any delays in the Client's provision of such assistance as agreed by the parties, Preservica may adjust any agreed timetable or delivery schedule as reasonably necessary;
- 6.1.4 ensure that the Authorized Users use the Subscription Services and the Documentation in accordance with these Terms and shall be responsible for any Authorized User's breach;
- 6.1.5 obtain and shall maintain all necessary licenses, consents, and permissions necessary for Preservica to provide the Services;
- 6.1.6 ensure that its network and systems comply with the relevant specifications provided by Preservica (if any) from time to time;
- 6.1.7 be solely responsible for procuring and maintaining all hardware, software, network connections and telecommunication links which are necessary for it to use the Subscription Services.
- 6.2 The Client acknowledges that neither Preservica nor its licensors are responsible in any manner, and the Client is solely responsible, for the proper configuration of user security roles and other security settings associated with the Subscription Services.
- 6.3 The Client shall procure that the Client Administrator takes responsibility for setting access levels, login accounts and passwords for all Authorized Users in accordance with these Terms in a Paid Account. The Client may change the identity of the Client Administrator or written notice to Preservica but shall use its reasonable endeavors to ensure the continuity of the Client Administrator.

7 Suspension of Services

- 7.1 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy that Preservica may have under these Terms, Preservica shall be entitled to suspend the Client's right to access or use the Services immediately without notice if:
- 7.1.1 the Client is in breach of these Terms, including if it fails to pay the Fees on the due date;
- 7.1.2 Preservica reasonably considers that the Client's continued use of the Subscription Services is likely to:
- a) incur liability on the part of Preservica to a third party;
- b) poses a security risk to the Subscription Services or any third party;
- c) contravene any Applicable law; or
- d) amount to an unusual or excessive burden on the Subscription Services.
- 7.1.3 Preservica is subject to a Force Majeure Event affecting the provision of the Services, provided that Preservica shall use its reasonable endeavors to restore or provide similar services to the Services to the Client; or
- 7.1.4 the Client undergoes an Insolvency Event.
- 7.2 Except where the Services are suspended due to a Force Majeure Event affecting the Services, the Client shall remain liable for all Fees payable in respect of any period during which the Services are suspended.

8 Charges and payment

- 8.1 The Client shall pay the Annual Subscription Fees in advance of each Payment Period.
- 8.2 Preservica shall invoice the Client:
- 8.2.1 on the Effective Date for the Annual Subscription Fees payable in respect of the first Payment Period;
- 8.2.2 prior to the start of each subsequent Payment Period for the Annual Subscription Fees payable in respect of that Payment Period;
- 8.3 The Client shall pay each invoice submitted to it by Preservica in full, and in cleared funds, within 30 days of the invoice date.
- 8.4 If Preservica has not received payment within 30 days after the due date, and without prejudice to any other rights and remedies of Preservica:
- 8.4.1 Preservica may, without liability to the Client, suspend the Client's access to the Subscription Services; and
- 8.4.2 interest shall accrue on such due amounts at an annual rate equal to 3% or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is higher, commencing on the due date and continuing until fully paid, whether before or after judgment.
- 8.5 Unless otherwise stated in the Order, all amounts and fees stated or referred to in the Agreement:
- 8.5.1 shall be payable in United States Dollars for USA customers;
- 8.5.2 shall be payable in Australian Dollars for Australian and Oceania customers;
- 8.5.3 shall be payable in British Pounds for UK customers;
- 8.5.4 shall be payable in Canadian Dollars for Canada customers;
- 8.5.5 are non-cancellable and non-refundable, except as expressly stated in these Terms; and
- 8.5.6 are exclusive of all applicable taxes, which shall be added to Preservica's invoice.
- 8.6 Where applicable, the Client is response for all costs in relation to Sales taxes or VAT.
- 8.7 The Client shall make all payments under the Agreement without set off, deduction or withholding, except to the extent required by law.
- 8.8 Once during each period of 12 months during the Subscription Term, Preservica may review and increase the Fees such increase to take effect on the next Payment Period following the review, provided that:
- 8.8.1 Preservica gives the Client not less than 30 days' notice of the increase.

9 Change Orders

- 9.1 Subject to clause 9.3, the Client may by issuing a Change Order:
- 9.1.1 upgrade its Subscription at any time; or
- 9.1.2 downgrade its Subscription at any time following the end of the Subscription Term.

- 9.2 If, at any time, the Client exceeds the Storage Allowance, Preservica may, by written notice to the Client (“Excess Notice”), require the Client to:
- 9.2.1 remove the excess Client Data: or
- 9.2.2 submit a Change Order requesting an upgrade of its Subscription to accommodate the excess Client Data,
- and if the Client fails to do so within 30 days of the date of the Excess Notice, it will be deemed to have submitted the said Change Order on the date of the Excess Notice.
- 9.3 Unless rejected by Preservica by written notice within 7 days of the date of a Change Order, a Change Order will be deemed to be accepted by Preservica and to take effect:
- 9.3.1 in relation to an upgrade or downgrade requested by the Client under clause 9.1, at the start of the next Payment Period; and
- 9.3.2 in relation to any upgrade or downgrade requested or deemed to have been requested by the Client under clause 9.2, upon the date or deemed date of the Change Order.
- 9.4 The Annual Subscription Fees will be automatically increased or reduced to take account of any Change Order, such increases or reductions to apply from the date on which the Change Order takes effect under these Terms and to be calculated in accordance with the then current Standard Rates.
- 10 Changes to this Agreement**
- 10.1.1 Preservica shall be entitled to review and revise the terms of this Agreement, Documentation, the Policies and the Services at any time on written notice to the Client where such revisions:
- 10.1.2 are made in order to comply with or reflect Applicable Law; or
- 10.1.3 are unlikely to have any adverse effect on the Client or its use of the Services.
- 11 Proprietary rights**
- 11.1 The Client acknowledges and agrees that Preservica and/or its licensors own all intellectual property rights in the Services, the Software and the Documentation and in any suggested improvements to them which are made at the Client’s request or suggestion. Except as expressly stated herein, Preservica does not grant the Client any rights to, or in, the intellectual property rights in the Services, the Software or the Documentation.
- 11.2 Preservica confirms that it has all the rights in relation to the Services, the Software and the Documentation that are necessary to grant all the rights it purports to grant under, and in accordance with, these Terms.
- 12 Confidentiality and publicity**
- 12.1 Each party shall, during the Subscription Term and thereafter, keep confidential all Confidential Information of the other party, and shall not use for its own purposes nor without the prior written consent of the other disclose to any third party any Confidential Information of the other party unless such information is public knowledge or already known to such party at the time of disclosure, or subsequently becomes public knowledge other than by breach of these Terms, or subsequently comes lawfully into the possession of such party from a third party or disclosure of which is required by any Applicable Law or court order.
- 12.2 These Terms and the details of the Services are Preservica’s Confidential Information and may not be disclosed by the Licensee without the prior written consent of Preservica.
- 12.3 Preservica may identify the Client as a user of the Services.
- 13 Indemnity**
- 13.1 Preservica shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Client against third party actions, proceedings, losses, damages, expenses and costs (including without limitation court costs and reasonable legal fees) arising out of any claim that the the Software, any Deliverable or the Documentation infringes a third party’s Intellectual Property Rights.
- 13.2 The Client shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Preservica against, actions, proceedings, fines, losses, damages, expenses and costs (including without limitation court costs and reasonable legal fees) arising out of any claim that the Client Data infringes a third party’s Intellectual Property Rights or any Applicable Laws.
- 13.3 The indemnities set out in this clause 13 are subject to the party with the benefit of the Indemnity:
- 13.3.1 notifying the other party promptly on becoming aware of a claim triggering the indemnity (a “Claim”);
- 13.3.2 allowing the other party to have sole control over the defense and/or settlement of the Claim; and
- 13.3.3 providing the other party, at the other party’s expense, with all reasonably requested cooperation, information and assistance in relation to the Claim.
- 13.4 In no event shall Preservica or its employees, agents or sub-contractors be liable the Client in respect of any Claim to the extent that the alleged infringement is based on any Client Default or any use by the Client of the Services or Documentation after notice of the alleged or actual infringement has been received by the Client.
- 14 Limitation of liability; Disclaimer**
- 14.1 This clause 14 sets out the entire financial liability of Preservica (including any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Client in connection with the Services and the Documentation.
- 14.2 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY AND SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED IN THESE TERMS:
- 14.2.1 THE CLIENT ASSUMES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE USE OF THE SERVICES, THE SOFTWARE AND THE DOCUMENTATION BY THE CLIENT, AND FOR CONCLUSIONS DRAWN FROM SUCH USE;
- 14.2.2 PRESERVICA SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN ANY INFORMATION, INSTRUCTIONS OR SCRIPTS PROVIDED TO PRESERVICA BY THE CLIENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE SERVICES, OR ANY ACTIONS TAKEN BY PRESERVICA AT THE CLIENT’S DIRECTION;
- 14.2.3 ALL WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS, TERMS AND ALL OTHER TERMS OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER IMPLIED BY STATUTE OR COMMON LAW ARE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, EXCLUDED FROM THE AGREEMENT; AND
- 14.2.4 THE SERVICES AND THE DOCUMENTATION ARE PROVIDED TO THE CLIENT ON AN “AS IS” BASIS.
- 14.3 NOTHING IN THE AGREEMENT EXCLUDES THE LIABILITY OF PRESERVICA:
- 14.3.1 FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY CAUSED BY PRESERVICA’S NEGLIGENCE;
- 14.3.2 ANY LIABILITY WHICH CANNOT BE EXCLUDED BY APPLICABLE LAW; OR
- 14.3.3 FOR FRAUD OR FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION.
- 14.4 SUBJECT TO CLAUSE 14.2 AND CLAUSE 14.3:
- 14.4.1 PRESERVICA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE WHETHER IN TORT (INCLUDING FOR NEGLIGENCE OR BREACH OF STATUTORY DUTY), CONTRACT, MISREPRESENTATION, RESTITUTION OR OTHERWISE FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF BUSINESS, DEPLETION OF GOODWILL AND/OR SIMILAR LOSSES OR LOSS OR CORRUPTION OF DATA OR INFORMATION, OR PURE ECONOMIC LOSS OR FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS, COSTS, DAMAGES, CHARGES OR EXPENSES, HOWSOEVER ARISING; AND
- 14.4.2 PRESERVICA’S TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO THE CLIENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE SERVICES (WHETHER ARISING IN TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE) SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF FEES PAID BY THE CLIENT DURING THE 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE ON WHICH THE CLAIM AROSE.
- 15 Term and termination**
- 15.1 The Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and, unless terminated earlier in accordance with these Terms, shall continue for the Subscription Term and automatically renewed thereafter unless terminated by either party on not less than 30 days written notice to the other. Where the Client is a Paid Account 30 days written notice will be required expiring at the end of a Payment Period and expiring no earlier than the end of the Subscription Term.
- 15.2 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies to which the parties may be entitled, either party may terminate the Agreement on notice with immediate effect and without liability to the other if:
- 15.2.1 the other party commits a material breach of any of the terms of the Agreement and (if such a breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within 20 days of that party being notified in writing of the breach; or
- 15.2.2 the other party is subject to an Insolvency Event.
- 15.3 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies to which the parties may be entitled, Preservica may terminate the Subscription on notice with immediate effect and without liability to the Client if:
- 15.3.1 it is entitled to suspend the Services under clause 7; or
- 15.3.2 factors beyond Preservica’s reasonable control (including, without limitation, the termination of Preservica’s arrangements with its suppliers or any changes in Applicable Laws) make it impractical, unfeasible or burdensome for Preservica to provide the Services.
- 15.4 Where the Client is a Free Account, either party may terminate the agreement for convenience with 90 days written notice and without liability.

16 Consequences of termination

- 16.1 On termination of the Agreement for any reason:
- 16.1.1 all licences granted under the Agreement shall immediately terminate;
- 16.1.2 each party shall return and make no further use of any equipment, property, documentation, Confidential Information and other items (and all copies of them) belonging to the other party;
- 16.1.3 the accrued rights of the parties as at termination, or the continuation after termination of any provision expressly stated to survive or implicitly surviving termination, shall not be affected or prejudiced;
- 16.1.4 the Client shall promptly pay all outstanding Fees and other amounts payable by the Client under these Terms; and
- 16.1.5 the Client shall be entitled during the period of twenty days from termination to retrieve its Client Data held by Preservica in connection with the Subscription Services, after which Preservica shall be entitled to delete any Client Data in its possession or control.
- 16.2 On termination of the Agreement by the Client under clause 15.2, the Client shall be entitled to receive a pro rata refund of any Fees paid in advance and applicable to periods of time after the date of termination. For the avoidance of doubt, the Client will not, in any other circumstances, be entitled to a refund of the Fees.

17 Force majeure

No party shall be liable to the other for any delay or non-performance of its obligations under these Terms arising from any cause beyond its reasonable control including, without limitation, any of the following: act of God, governmental act, war, fire, flood, explosion or civil commotion (a "**Force Majeure Event**"). For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in clause 17 shall excuse the Client from any payment obligations under these Terms.

18 Import and Export Compliance

- 18.1 In connection with the Agreement, each party will comply with all applicable import, re-import, export, and re-export control laws and regulations. The Client is solely responsible for compliance related to the manner in which it chooses to use the Services, including its transfer and processing of the Client Data.

19 Variation

- 19.1 Except as otherwise expressly stated in these Terms, no variation of the Agreement will be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties or their authorized representatives.

20 Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any right under the Agreement is only effective if it is in writing and it applies only to the party to whom the waiver is addressed and to the circumstances for which it is given.
- 20.2 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under the Agreement are cumulative and do not exclude rights provided by law.

21 Severance

- 21.1 If any provision (or part of a provision) of these Terms is found by any court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or illegal, the other provisions shall remain in force.
- 21.2 If any invalid, unenforceable or illegal provision would be valid, enforceable or legal if some part of it were deleted, the provision shall apply with whatever modification is necessary to give effect to the commercial intention of the parties.

22 Entire agreement

- 22.1 These Terms, and any documents referred to in them, constitute the whole agreement between the parties and supersede any Client purchase order terms, previous arrangements, understandings or agreements between them relating to the subject matter they cover.
- 22.2 Each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that in entering into the Agreement it does not rely on any undertaking, promise, assurance, statement, representation, warranty or understanding (whether in writing or not) of any person (whether party to the Agreement or not) relating to the subject matter of the Agreement, other than as expressly set out in the Agreement.

23 Assignment

- 23.1 The Client shall not, without the prior written consent of Preservica, assign, transfer, charge, sub-contract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Agreement.

- 23.2 Preservica may at any time assign, transfer, charge, sub-contract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Agreement.

24 No partnership or agency

Nothing in the Agreement is intended to or shall operate to create a partnership between the parties, or authorize either party to act as agent for the other, and neither party shall have the authority to act in the name or on behalf of or otherwise to bind the other in any way (including, but not limited to, the making of any representation or warranty, the assumption of any obligation or liability and the exercise of any right or power). For purposes of this Agreement, each party shall be and act as an independent contractor.

25 Third party rights

The Agreement does not confer any rights on any person or party (other than the parties to the Agreement and, where applicable, their successors and permitted assigns).

26 Notices

- 26.1 Any notice required to be given under these Terms shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or sent by pre-paid first-class post or recorded delivery post to the other party at the addresses given in the Order or such other address as may have been notified by that party for such purposes, or sent by fax to the other party's fax number as also set out in the Order.

- 26.2 A notice delivered by hand shall be deemed to have been received when delivered (or if delivery is not in Business Hours, at 9 am on the first business day following delivery). A correctly addressed notice sent by pre-paid first-class post or recorded delivery post shall be deemed to have been received at the time at which it would have been delivered in the normal course of post. A notice sent by fax shall be deemed to have been received at the time of transmission (as shown by the timed printout obtained by the sender).

27 Governing law and jurisdiction

- 27.1 For North American customers:
- 27.1.1 The Agreement and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) are governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof.
- 27.1.2 The parties irrevocably agree that any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with the Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be brought exclusively in the in the state courts of Suffolk County, Massachusetts or the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (having territorial and subject matter jurisdiction over such dispute). The parties hereby consent to such exclusive jurisdiction and venue. Client hereby consents to personal jurisdiction as set forth herein.
- 27.2 For UK and Rest of World customers:
- 27.2.1 The Agreement and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) are governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England and Wales.
- 27.2.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of the England and Wales have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with the Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

Preservica Terms and Policies Online

Acceptable Use Policy

https://preservica.com/uploads/resources/Policies/Starter_AccUse_v1.2.pdf

GDPR – Data Sharing Policy

<https://preservica.com/uploads/resources/Policies/GDPR-Data-Policy.pdf>

Support Service Policy

https://preservica.com/uploads/resources/Policies/Starter_Support_v1.4.pdf

Privacy Policy

<https://preservica.com/privacy-notice>

Usage and Security Policy

https://preservica.com/uploads/resources/Policies/Cloud_UseSec_v3.0.pdf